PLANNING BOARD MEETING City Hall - 950 Locust St., Carter Lake, Iowa Monday, April 12, 2021 7:00 P.M.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARNG

Carter Lake Planning Board on April 12, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. at Carter Lake City Hall located at 950 Locust Street

THE BOARD WILL BE ACCEPTING COMMENTS CONCERNING PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE LAND USE DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF CARTER LAKE, IOWA

The Land Use Development Ordinances adopted by the City of Carter Lake, Iowa on August 28, 2006, shall be amended as follows:

Approved use in C-1 Limited Commercial District shall now include:

Amend the definition of 307 (a) Agricultural Sales and Services to read as follows: Establishments or places of business engaged in sale from the premises of feed, <u>feed supplements</u>, grain, fertilizers, farm equipment, pesticides and similar goods or in the provision of agriculturally related services with incidental storage on lots other than where the service is rendered. <u>Or enclosed warehousing including the storage, distribution and handling of feed and feed supplements.</u> Typical uses include nurseries, hay, farm implement dealerships, feed and grain stores, and tree service firms.

And that the TABLE 4-1 "Use Matrix for "Ag Sales/Services" type in the Code shall be amended as an approved use that requires a Conditional Use permit (C) in the C-1 Zoning District.

AGENDA

Roll Call

Approval of the Agenda

- 1. Consent Agenda
 - a. Building Permits listing
 - b. City Council Minutes
 - c. Planning Board Minutes
- 2. New Business
 - a. Lakeside Recyclers potential development
 - b. McGrew Real Estate Holdings, LLC 2920 N. 5th Street
- 3. Comments
- 4. Adjourn

04/09/21

jmc